Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday, 8 December 2022

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: The Pippin Room - The Appleyard, Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne ME10
4DE*

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin,
Tim Gibson (Chair), James Hall, Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair),
Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Ken Rowles, David Simmons, Paul Stephen,

Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless.

Quorum =6

Pages
Information about this meeting
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 7 December 2022.

Recording and Privacy Notice

Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the meeting and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

and procedures are advised that:

(@) No fire drill is planned during the meeting. If the alarm sounds
please leave the
[...]
ces@swale.gov.uk

6. Report of the Head of Planning Services 83 - 208
To consider the attached report (Parts 2, 3 and 5).

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the
Planning Committee. All applications on which the public has registered
to speak will be taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be
registered with Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
or call 01795 417328) by noon on Wednesday 7 December 2022.

Issued on Tuesday, 29 November 2022

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Planning Committee, please visit
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING SERVICES

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee

8 DECEMBER 2022

Standard Index to Contents

DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that
meeting may be considered at this meeting

PART 1 Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere
on this Agenda

PART 2 Applications for which permission is recommended
PART 3 Applications for which refusal is recommended
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’'s own development; observation on

County Council’s development; observations on development in
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on
‘County Matter’ applications.

PART 5 Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal,
reported for information

PART 6 Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration
of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded

ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda

CDA Crime and Disorder Act 1998

GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England)
Order 2015

HRA Human Rights Act 1998

SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE — 8 DECEMBER 2022

. Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting

. Deferred Items

o Minutes of any Working Party Meetings

DEFERRED ITEMS

Def Iltem 1 20/505059/FULL

PART 2

2.1 21/503842/FULL &
22/500556/LBC

2.2 22/503623/FULL

2.3 22/502712/FULL

2.4 22/502600/FULL

PART 3

3.1 19/502969/FULL

PART 5

INDEX

51 20/505122/FULL

52 21/501972/FULL

NEWINGTON

STALISFIELD

BORDEN

FAVERSHAM

EASTCHURCH

QUEENBOROUGH

MINSTER

BOBBING

Page 7

Willow Trees 111 High Street

Former Stables and Wagon Lodge
Hillside Road Woodsell Farm

Hooks Hole Farm School Lane
1 Fielding Street

6 Coultrip Close

Land East of Queenborough Road

Meadow View Park Irwin Road

Unit A, Howt Green Sheppey Way



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee — 8 December 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 DECEMBER 2022

Report of the Head of Planning

DEFERRED ITEMS

DEF ITEM 1

DEFERRED ITEM

Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting

DEFITEM 1 REFERENCE NO - 20/505059/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Retention of existing chalet bungalow with amended residential curtilage and erection of 10
dwellings (7 x three bedrooms and 3 x four bedrooms) with associated access, parking, amenity,
and landscaping

ADDRESS Willow Trees 111 High Street Newington Sittingbourne Kent ME9 7JJ

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions and Section 106 agreement with delegated
authority to amend the wording of the S106 agreement and of conditions as may reasonably be
required.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposed development would provide additional market housing market adjacent to a
settlement identified on the sett
[...]
icants
Air Quality assessment (21 June 2022)
« Railton Transport Planning Consultancy Ltd comments on the applicants
transport assessment (13 July 2022)

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Report to Planning Committee — 8 December 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 DECEMBER 2022 PART 2
Report of the Head of Planning
PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 21/503842/FULL & 22/500556/LBC

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Change of use of disused stables into 4no.holiday-lets with the erection of single storey
extensions and insertion of rooflights. Installation of 2 freestanding EV chargers on mounting post
to the rear of the stables. Installation of PV array on roof slope of agricultural barn. Creation of
wildlife pond.

ADDRESS Former Stables and Wagon Lodge Woodsell Farm Hillside Road Stalisfield
Faversham Kent ME13 0JF

RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to conditions.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection. Called in by Ward Member.

WARD East Downs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL | APPLICANT Artysea Ltd

Stalisfield AGENT Affinis Design
DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE | CASE OFFICER
08/09/21 31/03/22 Claire Attaway

Planning History

22/501243/ENVSCR

Environmental Screening Opinion- Change of use of disused stables and Wagon Lodge into 5no.
holiday-lets with erection of single storey extensions and insertion of rooflights. Installation of 2 EV
chargers on rear wall of stables. Installation of PV array on roof slope of agricultural barn. Creation
of wildlife pond.

Environmental Impact Assessment Not Required  Decision Date: 23.03.2022

SW/91/0068
Conversion of redundant agricultural buildings to three holiday let units.
Grant of Conditional PP Decision Date: 16.04.1991

SW/85/0153

Conversion of redundant agricultural buildings into 2 dwellings.
Refused Decision Date: 23.09.1985

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 The proposal relates to disused stables located alongside Woodsell Farmhouse, a Grade |l
lis
[...]
rtically erected sample panel shall be not less than 1mz2in its vertical face dimension,
and show the depth, colour, texture, lime mortar, and profile (to match existing) to be
used in the formation of the flint work. The approved panel shall be retained on site for
the duration of the flint work construction works to form a visual reference for the
building contractor(s) carrying out the work.

Reason: In the interest of the special architectural or historic interest of the listed
building.

No rooflights shall be installed other than in accordance with details of conservation
rooflights that have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. These details shall include a technical specification of the specific
model/product and shall include a sectional drawing showing how the rooflight would
sit near flush in the roof plane.

Reason: In the interest of the special architectural or historic interest of the listed
building.

For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the

relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website.

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 108



Report to Planning Committee — 8 December 2022 ITEM 2.1

20m
10011

Ordrance Suney - data derived from OS Pratiium IMISOERORD T

. Former Stables And Wagon Lodge, Woodsell Farm, Hilside Road, Stalisfield, Faversham, Kent ME13 OJF
,\ Scale: 1:1250
N Panted on: 22/11/2022 at 1721 PM by KatieK

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee — 8 December 2022 ITEM 2.2

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 22/503623/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Change of use of barn from agricultural to B8 storage and distribution use, with associated office
space (retrospective).

ADDRESS Hooks Hole Farm School Lane Borden Kent ME9 8DA

RECOMMENDATION APPROVE, subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council obje
[...]
emolition and / or construction, | would recommend that the
applicant is supplied with the Mid Kent Environmental Code of Development Practice. Broad
compliance  with  this document is expect. This «can be found at
https://tunbridgewells.gov.uk/environmental-code-of-development-practice

The Council’s approach to the application

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July
2018 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a
pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the
processing of their application.

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the
opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 118


https://tunbridgewells.gov.uk/environmental-code-of-development-practice

Report to Planning Committee — 8 December 2022

- -~ -~ - -
- L s A = - e
= - 2
= P
X3
s ~
- ./
= / 2
- . A
- P
” . ( v
f -
- 2 p
P
N\
A p
/
¢ :
A \
\ p )
v
/
\/

“Ordrance Sunwey - data denved from OS Premium

ITEM 2.2

Hooks Hole Farm, School Lane, Borden, Kent MED 8DA
,-'3'-\ Scale: 1:1250
N prnted on: 23112022 3t 16:42 PM by KateK

1 ASTUN
ﬂ. TECHNOLOGY
® Astun Technology Ltd

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee — 8 December 2022 ITEM 2.3

2.3

REFERENCE NO - 22/502712/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Replacement of existing wooden single glazed windows and doors with double glazed uPVC

windows and doors in a heritage style sash (Resubmission -22/501409/FULL).

ADDRESS 1 Fielding Street Faversham Kent ME13 7JZ

RECOMMENDATION Grant planning permission subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Town Council Objection

WARD St. Ann's PARISHTOWN  COUNCIL | APPLICANT Elizabeth Macklin
Faversham Town AGENT  AJW-CS  Property
Services
DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE CASE OFFICER
15/12/2022 26/07/22 Kelly Sharp

Planning History

22/501409/FULL - Replacement of existing wooden single glazed windows and doors with
double glazed uPVC windows and doors. Refused 16" May 2022.

19/505285/FULL — (4 Fielding Street) - Replacement of existing 1980s front door for one
with a more sympathetic Victorian design using uPVC material. Approved 10" December

2019.

SW/13/1217 — (12 Fielding Street) — Replacement of existing ground floor bay window and
two first floor windows to front with uPVC sliding sash windows. Granted Approval at
Planning Committee 22" November 2013.

1.0

1.01

1.02

1.03

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1 Fielding Street is a traditionally designed two-storey, mid terraced property which
forms part of a row of traditionally designed properties located within the Faversham
conservation area.

It is subject to an Article 4(2) Direction dated May 2007 which was issued in order to
prevent piecemeal degradation of the streetscape of the town via incremental
Permitted Development changes and, ideally, to raise the standard of appearance of
properties when changes are being made. This only affects public elevations, not the
rear of any property.

The property is a modest, Victorian two storey house with a bay window on the front
elevation and despite being subject to an Article 4(2) Direction, the house has been
detrimentally altered at some time in the past by the removal of the original windows
and their replacement with unsuitable fenestration of a 1960’s design with top hung
fanlights, which although of timber construction detract from the original character of
t
[...]


Informative A:

The sections to be provided shall include part of the surrounding masonry or joinery
bordering the window or door opening and shall be set out clearly (annotated as necessary)
to show the following details, as applicable:

e Depth of reveal

e Window head and cill/sub-cill detailing

e Glazing section (thickness of glass and in case of double glazing, dimension of spacing
between the panes of glass)

e Glazing bar profile(s)

e Door frame / window frame

e Weatherboard and threshold detail (for doors only)

The Council’s approach to the application

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July
2018 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a
pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the
processing of their application.

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

Page 126



WK/

)

PPPPPPP



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee — 8 December 2022 ITEM 2.4

24 REFERENCE NO - 22/502600/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Erection of a one and a half storey side extension, Garage conversion with the erection of roof
extension including raising the ridge height and 2no. dormers to front, new front door and erection
of brick wall to side of property to replace existing fence.

ADDRESS 6 Coultrip Close Eastchurch Sheerness Kent ME12 4ST

RE
[...]
TEE - 8 DECEMBER 2022 PART 3
Report of the Head of Planning
PART 3

Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended

3.1 REFERENCE NO - 19/502969/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Erection of a new food store with associated parking, servicing, landscaping, and new vehicular
access

ADDRESS Land to the East of Queenborough Road Queenborough Kent ME12 3RH

RECOMMENDATION Refuse, for reasons as set out.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The retail impact of the scheme has been independently assessed and the advice provided is
that the proposal would give rise to a significantly adverse impact upon Sheerness town centre.
Harm is also identified upon the setting of a designated heritage asset. On balance, these
harms would not be outweighed by the benefits of the proposal, primarily in respect of the
economic benefits and job creation.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Significance (as Members have previously resolved to approve the development)

WARD Queenborough and | PARISH/TOWN  COUNCIL | APPLICANT ALDI Stores Ltd
Halfway Queenborough AGENT Planning Potential Ltd
DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE | CASE OFFICER:

24/09/19 08/09/20 William Allwood

Planning History

22/504107/ENVSCR - Environmental Screening Opinion-Erection of a new foodstore with
associated parking, servicing, landscaping and new vehicular access. Decision — Environmental
Impact Assessment not required.

(Adjacent site) 17/501010/FULL - Construction of a new two storey building comprising a
manufacturing and distribution facility complete with administrative offices and associated
access, parking and servicing areas etc. all for Use Classes B2 (with associated Bl
administrative office space) and B8 on land that is currently vacant and used for grazing.
Approved 12.04.2019.

(Adjacent Site) 20/506001/FULL Commercial development comprising of 7 no. terraces of small
business units, 1 no. terrace of larger business units, 1 no. self-storage unit and 3 no. office
buildings. Approved 14.04.2022

(Ad
[...]
 the proposed development would be contrary to the development plan
and there are no other material considerations which outweigh this finding.
Therefore the appeal should not succeed.

David Smith

INSPECTOR

Page 208



	Agenda
	5 Deferred Item
	INDEX  8 December 2022
	DEF Item 1 Willow Trees
	DEF Item Willow Trees - APPENDIX 1
	DEF ITEM Willow Trees  APPENDIX 2
	DEF ITEM Willow Trees APPENDIX 3
	DEF ITEM Willow Trees APPENDIX 4

	6 Report of the Head of Planning Services
	2.2 Hooks Hole Farm
	2.3 1 Fielding Street, Faversham
	2.4 6 Coultrip Close
	3.1 Land to the east of Queenborough Road
	3.1 APPENDIX 1 - land east of Queenborough Road
	3.1 APPENDIX 1A - land east of Queenborough Road
	Part 5 INDEX
	5.1 Meadow View Park plus COSTS
	5.2 Unit A Howt Green




Minutes of the meeting


- 417 - 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in The Pippin Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne ME10 4DE on Thursday, 8 December 2022 from 7.00 pm - 
9.05 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Richard Darby, Oliver Eakin, 
Tim Gibson (Chair), James Hall, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, 
Ben J Martin, Lee McCall (Substitute for Councillor Steve Davey), Ken Rowles, 
David Simmons, Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: William Allwood, Andy Byrne, Flo Churchill, Philippa Davies, Paul 
Gregory, Cheryl Parks and Jim Wilson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Simon Algar, Duffy Blathnaid, Eze Ekeledo and Kellie 
MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Simon Fowle. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Ken Ingleton and Roger Truelove. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Steve Davey and Mike Henderson. 
 

507 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

508 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Richard Darby declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect item 
3.1, 19/502969/FULL, Land east of Queenborough Road, Queenborough.  He was 
advised that he could remain and speak on the item, but he could not take part in the 
debate or vote. 
 

509 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 November 2022 (Minute Nos. 434 – 440) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

510 Deferred Item 
 
Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting 

 

DEF ITEM 1 REFERENCE NO -  20/505059/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Retention of existing chalet bungalow with amended residential curtilage and erection 

of 10 dwellings (7 x three bedrooms and 3 x four bedrooms) with associated access, 

parking, amenity, and landscaping 

ADDRESS Willow Trees 111 High Street Newington Sittingbourne Kent ME9 7JJ  

 



Planning Committee      Thursday, 8 December 2022 

- 418 - 
 

 

WARD Hartlip, Newington 

and Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Newington 

APPLICANT UK Land 

Investors Ltd 

AGENT DHA Planning 
 

 

The Major Projects Officer introduced the application and reminded Members that it had 
been considered by the Planning Committee on 10 November 2022 and Members had 
resolved to defer it for negotiation for increased visitor parking bays and increased 
contributions towards electric bike vouchers for future residents.  He explained that there 
were now three additional visitor parking spaces, so six in total, rather than three as 
previously proposed and he advised that policy required that there be two visitor parking 
spaces. 
 
Mr Popat, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
Members considered the application and points raised included: 
 

• Pleased to see the improvements to the application; 

• acknowledged that there were now more visitor parking spaces, but these had 
taken up the space that would have been landscaped; 

• the Council should be trying to get away from additional car parking space, it was 
much better when the landscaping was there as it softened the street scene; and 

• welcomed the increase in the electric bike voucher, from £500 per household, to 
£1,000 per household. 

 
Resolved:  That application 20/505059/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(30) in the report and the signing of a suitably-worded Section 106 Agreement, with 
delegated authority to amend the wording of the legal agreement or conditions as 
may reasonably be required.  Newington Parish Council to be involved in 
discussions regarding the Section 106 Agreement.     
 

511 Schedule of Decisions 
 
PART 2 

 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 21/503842/FULL & 22/500556/LBC 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Change of use of disused stables into 4no.holiday-lets with the erection of single storey 

extensions and insertion of rooflights. Installation of 2 freestanding EV chargers on 

mounting post to the rear of the stables. Installation of PV array on roof slope of 

agricultural barn. Creation of wildlife pond.  

ADDRESS Former Stables and Wagon Lodge Woodsell Farm Hillside Road Stalisfield 

Faversham Kent ME13 0JF 



Planning Committee      Thursday, 8 December 2022 

- 419 - 
 

 

WARD East Downs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Stalisfield 

APPLICANT Artysea Ltd 

AGENT Affinis Design 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report and referred 
to the tabled update for this item. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
A Ward Member who was also a member of the Planning Committee spoke in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved:  That application 21/503842/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(24) in the report.     
 
Resolved:  That application 22/500556/LBC be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(7) in the report.     
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO -  22/503623/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Change of use of barn from agricultural to B8 storage and distribution use, with 

associated office space (retrospective). 

ADDRESS Hooks Hole Farm  School Lane Borden Kent ME9 8DA   

WARD Borden And Grove 

Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Borden 

APPLICANT Ian Kemsley 

Farms Ltd 

AGENT DHA Planning 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  He advised 
that an additional condition should be added to the application if it was approved, to 
remove Permitted Development Rights (PDR) in relation to boundary treatment.   
 
John Collins, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
A Member agreed with the views of Kent County Council (KCC) Highways & 
Transportation in terms of the application site’s previous use, with its similar impacts on 
the highway. 
 
Resolved:  That application 22/503623/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(9) in the report, and an additional condition to remove Permitted Development 
Rights in relation to boundary treatment.   
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee      Thursday, 8 December 2022 

- 420 - 
 

 

2.3 REFERENCE NO - 22/502712/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Replacement of existing wooden single glazed windows and doors with double glazed 

uPVC windows and doors in a heritage style sash (Resubmission - 22/501409/FULL). 

ADDRESS 1 Fielding Street Faversham Kent ME13 7JZ    

WARD St. Ann's PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Faversham Town 

APPLICANT Elizabeth 

Macklin 

AGENT AJW-CS Property 

Services 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.   
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
Members considered the application and points raised included: 
 

• Welcomed the improvement to the windows; 

• noted there was no representation from Faversham Town Council at the meeting; 

• would have preferred it if the windows had smaller panes to match with what had 
been there originally; and 

• considered this would enhance the conservation area. 
 
Resolved:  That application 22/502712/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(5) in the report.     
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO - 22/502600/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a one and a half storey side extension, Garage conversion with the erection 

of roof extension including raising the ridge height and 2no. dormers to front, new front 

door and erection of brick wall to side of property to replace existing fence. 

ADDRESS 6 Coultrip Close Eastchurch Sheerness Kent ME12 4ST   

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Eastchurch 

APPLICANT Mr Callum 

Aindow 

AGENT JAT-Surv Ltd 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.   
 
Stephen Peeling, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Roy Trute, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 



Planning Committee      Thursday, 8 December 2022 

- 421 - 
 

 
Members considered the application and points raised included: 
 

• Disappointed that the Parish Council had not registered to speak on the application; 

• welcomed the improvements that had been carried out to the plans during the 
course of the application; 

• this was a good design which fitted in with nearby dwellings; 

• concerned with the height of the extension; 

• considered there would be no overlooking; 

• there could be a perception that it was close to neighbouring properties, but there 
was still adequate distance between them; and 

• had previously had concerns with the estate being developed further, but a 
precedent had been set. 

 
In response to some questions, the Area Planning Officer explained that there were 
windows in the rear elevation of the infill extension and he referred to condition (3) in the 
report which controlled height levels of the three rooflights to prevent overlooking.  He also 
confirmed that the garage doors would remain and would not be replaced with a glazed 
frontage. 
 
Resolved:  That application 22/502600/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(4) in the report.     
 
PART 3 

 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO - 19/502969/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a new food store with associated parking, servicing, landscaping, and new 

vehicular access 

ADDRESS Land to the East of Queenborough Road Queenborough Kent ME12 3RH    

WARD Queenborough 

and Halfway 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Queenborough 

APPLICANT ALDI Stores 

Ltd 

AGENT Planning Potential 

Ltd 

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application and referred to the three tabled papers for 
this item.  He explained that the reasons for refusing the application had been amended, 
with the withdrawal of the second reason in terms of the impact to the local heritage 
assets.  The Principal Planner said there had been much support from local residents to 
the application and he advised that Locate in Kent supported the scheme in respect of the 
job creation that it would bring. 
 
The Independent Consultant was invited to speak.  She outlined the Retail Appraisal as 
set out in Appendix I of the report.  She concluded by saying that on balance they 
recommended that planning permission be refused on the basis that the proposal would 
lead to an unacceptable and significantly adverse impact on Sheerness Town Centre. 
 



Planning Committee      Thursday, 8 December 2022 

- 422 - 
 

 
Graham Sargent, a supporter, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Sam Sheppard, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A visiting Ward Member spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
A Ward Member who was also a member of the Planning Committee spoke in support of 
the application. 
 
Members considered the application and points raised included: 
 

• The application had a lot of public support, but the Committee needed to consider 
the Council’s planning policies; 

• the independent appraisal indicated a severe impact on the town centre, but it was 
up to the Planning Committee to apply the planning balance and weigh-up the 
advice given against any wider impacts; 

• the new location of the retail unit could attract shoppers from other areas and that 
would reduce the impact in traffic congestion from shoppers using the current retail 
unit; 

• on balance agreed with the officer recommendation; 

• welcomed the creation of jobs from the scheme; 

• this was finely balanced; 

• concerned with the impact in Sheerness town centre, it was important that the town 
centre vitality was assured; 

• the retail unit within Sheerness no longer worked on that site; 

• an alternative retailer in that position would help the High Street in Sheerness; 

• the Isle of Sheppey deserved investment; 

• the report overstated the potential impact on Sheerness High Street; 

• the new site was still within walking distance of the town centre; 

• there was a diverse selection of retailers on Sheerness High Street which were not 
impacted by the in-town store at the moment; 

• the customers wanted an improved store in terms of its size; and 

• it was likely that whatever decision was made on the application, this would be 
reviewed.  

 
At this stage, the Interim Head of Planning Services advised that if Members were minded 
to overturn the application, they needed to be very clear on the reasons why.   The Senior 
Lawyer (Planning) reminded Members that in accordance with the Council’s Local Plan, 
the application site was not allocated for retail use, but for a different class of employment 
use, and so it was technically contrary to the Local Plan.  She acknowledged that the 
National Planning Policy Framework encouraged growth, but it also set out guidelines on 
the impact of schemes on town centres.  The Senior Lawyer said the reasons for approval 
would need to be reasonable, rational and lawful and Members needed to be aware that 
there might be a review of the decision in the future, and she stressed the importance of 
valid reasons. 
 
 



Planning Committee      Thursday, 8 December 2022 

- 423 - 
 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1.19(2) a recorded vote was taken and 
voting was as follows: 
 
For: Monique Bonney, David Simmons.  Total equals 2. 
 
Against: Cameron Beart, Lee McCall, Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, James Hunt, 
Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine, 
Tony Winckless.  Total equals 13. 
 
Abstain: Richard Darby.  Total equals 1. 
 
Absent from Meeting: Mike Henderson.  Total equals 1. 
 
The motion to refuse the application was lost. 
 
Councillor Cameron Beart moved the following motion:  That the application be delegated 
to officers to approve subject to conditions (1) to (35) as set out in the report for application 
19/502969/FULL, this was seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
Members spoke on the recommendation for approval and made the following comments: 
 

• Needed to recognise the benefits of the application, such as a new diverse store in 
town to replace the current one, with an increase in retail choices and the creation 
of jobs; 

• the traffic impact was positive; 

• there were also wider benefits including the creation of footpaths and cycleways to 
create active travel; and 

• considered the new out-of-town retail unit would not have a negative impact on the 
vitality of Sheerness High Street. 

 
The Area Planning Officer advised that weight could not be given to the new retailer who 
planned to take-up the in-town retail unit, so Members should focus on the job creation.  
The Senior Lawyer (Planning) explained that there was no policy which required the new 
retailer to move into the vacant in-town unit. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 3.1.19(2) a recorded vote was taken and 
voting was as follows: 
 
For:  Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Lee McCall, Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, 
James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Ken Rowles, Paul Stephen, 
Tim Valentine, Tony Winckless.  Total equals 14. 
 
Against: David Simmons.  Total equals 1. 
 
Abstain: Richard Darby.  Total equals 1. 
 
Absent from Meeting: Mike Henderson.  Total equals 1. 
 
The motion to approve the application was won. 
 
 



Planning Committee      Thursday, 8 December 2022 

- 424 - 
 

 
Resolved:  That application 19/502969/FULL be delegated to officers to approve 
subject to suitable conditions aligned to conditions (1) to (35) as set out in the 
previous report and amended as necessary.    
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 

 

• Item 5.1 – Meadow View Park Irwin Road Minster 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
COSTS REFUSED 

 
A Member welcomed the result but considered that this indicated that the Council’s Park 
Homes Policy was not working. 
 

• Item 5.2 – Unit A Howt Green Sheppey Way Bobbing 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


